CHAPTER 175.

AN ACTTO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO ASSIST IN BUILDING A BRIDGE ACROSS OTTER LAKE, IN THE COUNTY OF MC LEOD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred (\$500) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money that shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund not already appropriated, to assist in building a good and substantial road and bridge across Otter Lake, in section thirty-five (35), in township one hundred and seventeen (117), of range thirty (30), where the public road crosses said Otter Lake; said bridge when erected to be free from toll.

SEC. 2. That said money shall be expended under the direction of Lewis Harrington, county commissioner, of said county, William Tifft, of Acoma, and Isaac Konwe, of Hutchinson, and no money shall be paid out of the State treasury until the same has been actually expended upon said bridge and road.

SEC. 3. That J. V. V. Lewis, of Hutchinson, John Dean, of Hutchinson, and Louis Schroeder, of Acoma, are hereby appointed commissioners on the part of the State to view said bridge and road and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the construction and cost thereof, and make a report of the same to the State auditor. Any two (2) of said commissioners shall have power to act in the premises.

SEC. 4. That upon the receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall upon demand of said commissioners, draw his order or orders in favor of said commissioners on the State treasurer for money belonging to said fund to the amount of the cost of said bridge and road, as reported by said commissioners, not exceeding five hundred (\$500) dollars, and the State treasurer shall pay over such money to said commissioners to pay the cost of said improvements.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.